506498323 02/10/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6545099

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
THE MEDICAL RESEARCH, INFRASTRUCTURE AND HEALTH SERVICES FUND OF THE TEL AVIV MEDICAL CENTER	02/09/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	V-WAVE LTD.	
Street Address:	eet Address: POB 3076, 5 TARSHISH ST.	
Internal Address:	rnal Address: CAESAREA INDUSTRIAL PARK (NORTH)	
City:	CAESAREA	
State/Country:	ISRAEL	
Postal Code:	3088900	
Name:	THE MEDICAL RESEARCH, INFRASTRUCTURE AND HEALTH SERVICES FUND OF THE TEL AVIV MEDICAL CENTER	
Name: Street Address:		
	FUND OF THE TEL AVIV MEDICAL CENTER	
Street Address:	FUND OF THE TEL AVIV MÉDICAL CENTER 6 WEIZMANN STREET	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number		
Application Number:	15570752		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (858)794-4091

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8582522965

Email: lilliymontano@eversheds-sutherland.com

Correspondent Name: CHRISTOPHER C. BOLTEN

Address Line 1: EVERSHEDS SUTHERLAND (US) LLP
Address Line 2: 12255 EL CAMINO REAL, SUITE 100
Address Line 4: SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92130

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	93454-0128-1801	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LILLIY MONTANO FOR CHRIS BOLTEN	

PATENT 506498323 REEL: 055215 FRAME: 0916

SIGNATURE:	/Lilliy Montano/		
DATE SIGNED:	02/10/2021		
Total Attachments: 3			
source=V-Wave_1801_ConfirmationPatentAssignment#page1.tif			
source=V-Wave_1801_ConfirmationPatentAssignment#page2.tif			
source=V-Wave_1801_ConfirmationPatentAssignment#page3.tif			

PATENT REEL: 055215 FRAME: 0917

CONFIRMATION OF PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, The Medical Research, Infrastructure and Health Services Fund of the Tel Aviv Medical Center, with offices at 6 Weizmann Street, Tel Aviv 64239, Israel (the "Assignor") and V-Wave Ltd., a private company incorporated under the laws of the State of Israel, with offices at 5 Tarshish St., Caesarea Industrial Park (North), Caesarea, 3088900, Israel, USA ("Assignee") have executed a CO-OWNERSHIP AND LICENSE AGREEMENT having an effective date of February 28, 2018 (the "License Agreement");

WHEREAS Assignor owned all right, title, and interest in and to the patents and patent applications listed in Schedule A attached hereto, consisting part of the Licensed Patents as this term is defined under the License Agreement (referred to herein as: "Assigned Patents");

WHEREAS, according to the License Agreement, the Assignee, has acquired an equal undivided interest in and to the Assigned Patents to be owned equally together with the Assignor;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT KNOWN, Assignor, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, has assigned and transferred unto said Assignee an equal undivided interest in and to all of the rights in the Assigned Patents and agreed to execute any documents that the Assignee may request in order to give effect to the Assignee's equal co ownership rights as mentioned, such that the Assignor and the Assignee co-own the Assigned Patents;

AND, Assignor further covenants that Assignor owned the full right to convey the interest assigned, Assignor will take all action and execute all documents necessary to perfect the interest assigned as herein provided, and Assignor has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND Assignor hereby authorizes and requests all government patent offices, including the United States Patent & Trademark Office, to issue the Assigned Patents in accordance with this Assignment.

3

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have hereunto set hand and seal as of the date(s) below,

The Med	lical Research, Infrastructure at	nd Health Se	rvices Fund of the Tel Aviv Medical		
Center			2 of 13 of 11 content		
Name:	Circlor Ceneral for Circlor Ceneral for Cerelogneom& Innovation Constant Sources Wedical Center	SIGNAT	SIGNATURE		
	_FEB 9, 2021/	DATE	FEB.9, 2021		
V-Wave	Ltd. Yariv	Hellman CF(O		
Name:	Neal Eigler, MD	SIGNATI	URE/UNIT EXCLUM		
	CEO	DATE	10 Feb 2021		
Investigat	or's confirmation to the above Ass	signment :	gad Rents		
			Gad Keren		
			MD, Professor of Cardiology		
			February 9, 2021		

Schedule A

COUNTRY	APPL. NO.	FILING DATE	PUBL, NO.	PATENT NO.
US	62/158,022	05/07/2015		
US	15/570,752	10/31/2017	US 2018/0280667	
PCT	PCT/IB2016/S2561	05/05/2016	WO 2016/178171	
Ep	16789391,6	05/05/2016	EP 3291773	
IL	255379	05/05/2016		

3